

BEFORE THE WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND  
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,

Complainant,

v.

PUGET SOUND PILOTS,

Respondent.

DOCKET NO. TP-190976

**PUGET SOUND PILOTS' RESPONSE TO  
TOTE MARITIME ALASKA LLC'S  
PETITION TO AMEND ORDER**

PUGET SOUND PILOTS' RESPONSE TO TOTE  
MARITIME ALASKA LLC'S PETITION TO AMEND  
ORDER

**Williams, Kastner & Gibbs PLLC**  
601 Union Street, Suite 4100  
Seattle, Washington 98101-2380  
(206) 628-6600

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>I. INTRODUCTION</b> .....	1
<b>II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND</b> .....	3
<b>III. LEGAL STANDARDS</b> .....	8
<b>IV. ISSUE PRESENTED</b> .....	8
<b>V. DISCUSSION</b> .....	9
A. As a Matter Of Policy, Parties that Could But Chose Not to Intervene Should Not be Permitted to Pursue Post-Order Alternative Relief.....	9
B. TOTE Failed to Demonstrate it is Entitled to Post-Order Relief. ....	10
1. TOTE Does Not Seek a correction of an Obvious Ministerial Error. ....	10
2. The Commission Should Apply Similar Standards as it Does for Motions to Re-Open and Petitions for Rehearing .....	11
C. The Relief TOTE Seeks Should be Denied in any Context. ....	14
1. TOTE’s Past Treatment Was an Exception, Not The Rule. ....	14
2. The Preferential Treatment TOTE Seeks Likely Violates State Law. ....	14
3. Introducing Multiple Tonnage Systems Would Invite Confusion and Billing Disputes.....	15
4. IGT is a More Accurate Measure of a Ship’s Size, and Thereby The Risk and Requisite Skill. ....	17
5. TOTE’s Proposal Would Create Rate Spread Issues or Raise Rates for Other Customers.....	18
6. TOTE misunderstands ratemaking principles like rate shock, the purpose of work papers, and the burdens of the rate proponent.....	19
<b>VI. CONCLUSION</b> .....	23

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>FEDERAL CASES</b>	
<i>Kyoei Kaiun Kaisha, Ltd. v. M/V Bering Trader</i> , 795 F. Supp. 1046 (W.D. Wash. 1991).....	3, 4, 15, 17
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS AND RULEMAKINGS</b>	
<i>Application of J. William Cofer on Behalf of Himself &amp; All Other Licensed Branch Pilots in the Commonwealth of Virginia Who Are Members of the Virginia Pilot Ass'n</i> , PUE- 2006-00046, 2006 WL 2713047 (Va. S.C.C. Sept. 11, 2006).....	18
<i>W.U.T.C. v. Avista Corp.</i> , Dkts UE-160228 and UG-160229 (Consolidated), Order 07, ¶¶ 46-47 (Feb. 27, 2017).....	10
<i>Washington State Dep't of Transp. v. Cent. Puget Sound Reg'l Transp. Auth. (Sound Transit), et al</i> , Dkts. TR-081229, TR-081230, TR-081231, TR-081232 (consolidated), Order 02, (Apr. 15, 2010). ....	11
<b>FEDERAL STATUTES</b>	
46 U.S.C. § 14301(a) .....	3, 15
46 U.S.C. § 14305.....	4
<b>STATE STATUTES</b>	
Clean Water Act.....	15
RCW 81.28.180 .....	2, 14
<b>REGULATIONS</b>	
46 C.F.R. 69.11(a)(1).....	3, 15
46 C.F.R. 69.11(a)(2).....	4
46 C.F.R. § 69.9 .....	3
46 C.F.R. § 69.11 .....	16
46 CFR § 69.153(a).....	16
WAC 363-116-082.....	18

WAC 363-116-300.....14

WAC 480-07-830.....8, 11

WAC 480-07-870.....1, 8, 12

WAC 480-07-870(1).....8

WAC 480-07-875.....8, 10

WAC 480-07-875(1).....11

WAC 480-07-875(2).....10
